Development Board
EPC9141
Quick Start Guide
 48 V – 12 V, 10 A Synchronous Buck Converter using
EPC2045 controlled by LTC7800
Revision 2.0
QUICK START GUIDE EPC9141
EPC – POWER CONVERSION TECHNOLOGY LEADER   |   EPC-CO.COM   |   ©2020   |                                                                                                                                                            |     2

cy
 (%
)
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
VIN = 48 V
VOUT = 12 V
IOUT = 12.5 A
fsw = 400 kHz
L = 5.6 μH
QUICK START GUIDE EPC9141
EPC – POWER CONVERSION TECHNOLOGY LEADER   |   EPC-CO.COM   |   ©2020   |                                                                                                                                                            |     5
Table 2: Bill of Materials
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 4 C1, C2, C3, C4 1 μF, 100 V, 0805 TDK C2012X7S2A105M125AB
2 1 C6 2.2 µF, 25 V, 0402 Murata GRM155R61E225ME15D
3 3 C7, C13, C30 100 nF, 25 V, 0402 Murata GRM155R61E104KA87D
4 1 C8 10 nF, 50 V, 0603 TDK CGA3E2X7R1H103K080AA
5 1 C9 100 nF, 100 V, 0603 Murata GRM188R72A104MA35D
6 4 C10, C18, C19, C20 4.7 μF, 100 V, 1210 TDK CGA6M3X7S2A475K200AB
7 1 C12 4.7 nF, 50 V, 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H472JA01D
8 1 C14 100 pF, 50 V, 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01J
9 3 C15, C16, C17 22 μF, 25 V, 0805 Murata GRT21BR61E226ME13L
10 1 C21 1 nF, 25 V, 0402 TDK CGJ2B2X7R1E102K050BA
11 1 D1 100 V, 215 mA Nexperia BAS16L,315
12 1 D2 100 V, 2 A Diodes DFLS2100
13 1 D3 5.1 V, 150 mW Bournes CD0603-Z5V1
14 4 J1, J2, J3, J4 Non-Insulated Std. Banana PCB socket Keystone 575-4
15 1 L1 5.6 μH Vishay IHLP5050FDER5R6M01
16 2 Q1, Q2 100 V, 25 A, 9 mΩ EPC EPC2045
17 1 Q3 100 V, 2800 mΩ EPC EPC2038
18 1 R1 2.2 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ2R2X
19 2 R2, R3 1 Ω Yageo RC0402FR-071RL
20 1 R4 100 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1003X
21 1 R6 28.7 kΩ Panasonic ERA-3AEB2872V
22 2 R8, R18 0 Ω, 0402 Stackpole RMCF0402ZT0R00
23 1 R9 2 mΩ, 1% Susumu KRL2012E-M-R002-G-T5
24 2 R11, R12 10 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2RKF10R0X
25 1 R14 470 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4703X
26 3 R15, R22, R23 0 Ω, 0603 Stackpole RMCF0603ZT0R00
27 1 R16 20 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2002X
28 1 R17 3.32 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3321V
29 1 R33 34.8 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-PB6D3482V
30 1 R34 487 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-PB6D4873V
31 7 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP6, TP7, TP9, TP10 SMD probe loop Keystone 5015
32 1 U1 Synchronous step-down controller Analog Devices LTC7800
Optional Components
Item Qty Reference Part Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 3 C5, C11, C35 10 pF, 0402 Generic Generic
2 1 C22 1 nF, 25 V, 0402 TDK CGJ2B2X7R1E102K050BA
3 1 C26 22 nF, 25 V, 0402 TDK C1005X7R1E223K050BB
4 1 C28 100 nF, 16 V, 0402 Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
5 1 R27 20 Ω Stackpole RMCF0402JT20R0
6 1 R28 27 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ273X
7 1 R29 4.7 Ω Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ4R7X
8 2 D5, D6 40 V 30 mA Diodes Inc. SDM03U40
9 1 R5 487 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4873X
10 1 R7 34.8 kΩ Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3482X
11 1 R13 6.98k Yageo RC0603FR-076K98L
12 2 R19, R21 0 Ω, 0603 Stackpole RMCF0603ZT0R00
13 1 R20 3 k Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3001V